

16-1914-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED, EM-
PLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EVIDENCE SCHOLARS IN SUP-
PORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JAMES A. FELDMAN
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 730-1267
WEXFELD@GMAIL.COM

JEFFREY W. GOLAN
(JWGOLAN8350)
BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-0600
jgolan@barrack.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Evidence Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. RULE 301 AUTHORIZES COURTS TO SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION TO REBUT A PRESUMPTION WHERE NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.....	2
A. The Supreme Court Has Recognized the Need to Shift Burdens of Persuasion to Effectuate the Intent of Congress or to Implement Judicially-Created Legal Doctrines	3
1. <i>Employment Discrimination Burden</i>	4
2. <i>Discrimination in Grand Jury Selection</i>	5
3. <i>Disability Claims</i>	5
4. <i>Labor-Management Dispute</i>	6
5. <i>Presumption that Government Officials Do Their Duty</i>	7
6. <i>Other Nonfactual Presumptions</i>	7
B. This Court and Other Lower Federal Courts Have Also Found Rule 301 Inapplicable to Presumptions That Are Entitled to Greater Deference than That Rule Provides	8
II. THE DEFENDANT HAS THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION TO REBUT THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION	11

A. The Supreme Court Has Required the Party Rebutting the <i>Basic</i> Presumption to Bear the Burden of Persuasion	12
B. Most Lower Federal Courts Have Also Placed the Burden on Defendants to Rebut the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption by a Preponderance of the Evidence.....	18
1. <i>The Fifth and Ninth Circuits’ Jury Instructions</i>	18
2. <i>District Courts in this Circuit</i>	20
3. <i>Courts in Other Circuits</i>	21
C. The Nature of the <i>Basic</i> Presumption Makes Clear that Defendants Bear the Burden of Persuasion on Rebuttal.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. La.</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	5
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn., Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	24
<i>Anastasato v. Comm.</i> , 794 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	24
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 657 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	22
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowe v. PolyMedica Corp. (In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Brunet v. United Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	25, 26
<i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays Public Ltd.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	26
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	5

City of Bos. v. SS. Texaco Tex.,
773 F.2d 1396 (1st Cir. 1985) 10

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005)7

City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. Prudential Fin., Inc.,
No. 12-5275, 2015 WL 5097883 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2015) 21

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 26

Dupont v. Brady,
828 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1987)9

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015), 21

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.,
263 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 20

Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP,
368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) 26

Gurary v. Nu-Tech Bio-Med, Inc.,
303 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2002)1

Halliburton v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) (“*Halliburton II*”)..... *passim*

Hood v. Knappton Corp.,
986 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1993) 10

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,
818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016) 22

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 20

In re Sadia,
269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 20

ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.,
482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007)9

James v. River Parishes Co.,
686 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1982) 10

Krogman v. Sterritt,
202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)..... 26

Lipton v. Documation, Inc.,
734 F.2d. 740 (11th Cir. 1984) 14

Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014) 21

Lupyan v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.,
761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014) 23

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship,
564 U.S. 91 (2011).....4

Mullins Coal Co. of Virginia v. Dir., Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, U. S. Dep't of Labor,
484 U.S. 135 (1987).....5

NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.,
494 U.S. 775, 777 (1990)6

NLRB v. Tahoe Nugget, Inc.,
584 F.2d 293 (9th Cir. 1978)6

Pa. Ave. Funds v. Inyx Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 72999 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2011) 20

<i>Plough, Inc. v. Mason & Dixon Lines</i> , 630 F.2d 468 (6th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4
<i>Ruggiero v. Krzeminski</i> , 928 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Sinatra v. Heckler</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	23
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Fright Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	7
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C.S. § 78u-4(c)(3)(A)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7

Court Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 301	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

Fed. R. Evid. 702 26

Other Authorities

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988), Resp. Br. 48, 1987 WL 881063 14

Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988), Br. of
Joseph Harris, *et. al.*, as Amici Curiae 16, 1987 WL 881073 14

Christopher B. Mueller and Laird C. Kirkpatrick, *Federal Evidence*
(4th ed. 2013)..... 3, 10, 11, 15

Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, *Evidence:
Practice Under the Rules* (4th ed. 2012)..... 4

Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (2014) 19

H.R. Rep. No. 1388, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) 13

Morgan and Maguire, *Looking Backward and Forward at Evidence*,
50 Harv. L. Rev. 909 (1937) 15

Ninth Circuit Manual of Jury Instructions: Civil (2007) 20

Weinstein’s Evidence § 301.20 11
